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AN ACT to amend 138.052 (2) (8) 2., 138.052 (9), 138.056 (3) (a), chapter 428 (title), 428.101 (intro.), 428.101 (3),
428.102 (intro.), 428.102 (2), 428.103 (1) (intro.) and 428.106tceardate subchapter | (title) of chapter 428 [pre
cedesA28.101]and subchapter Il of chapter 428 [precedes 428.202] of the stadlatisig to: regulating certain
consumer mortgage lenders, granting rule-making autharityproviding a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Othervariable rate loans may be prepaid in whole or part

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: without penalty within 30 days after notice of an increase
in the interest rate and, except as provided in s. 428.207,

with the prepayment penalty under s. 138.052 (2) (a) 2.

Section 1. 138.052 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is and3. if prepayment is made before or after the 30—-day

amendedo read: period. This paragraph controls if there is a conflict with
138.052(2) (a) 2. -FheExcept as provided in s. s.138.052 (2) (a).

428.207 the parties may agrethat if a prepayment is SecTioN 4. Chapter 428 (title) of the statutes is

madewithin 5 yearof the date of the loan, then the lender amendedo read:

shallreceivean amount not exceeding 60 days’ interest CHAPTER 428

atthe contract rate on the amount by which the aggregate FIRST LIEN REAL ESTATE

principal prepayments for a 12-month period exceeds AND OTHER MORTGAGE L OANS

20% of the original amount of the loan. SecTionN 5. Subchapter | (title) of chapter 428 [pre
SecTion 2. 138.052 (9) of the statutes is amentied ~ cedes 428.101] of the statutes is created to read:

read: CHAPTER 428
138.052(9) Chapters 421 to-4287 and subch. | of SUBCHAPTER |

ch. 428 do not apply to the refinancingyodification, FIRST LIEN REAL ESRATE LOANS

extensionrenewal or assumption of a loan which had an SecTiON 6. 428.101 (intro.) of the statutes is
original principal balance in excess of $25,000 if the amendedo read:
unpaidprincipal balance of the loan has been reduced to 428101 Applicability. (intro.) This-chaptesul

$25,0000r less. chapterapplies to:

SecTion 3. 138.056 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended SECTION 7. 428.101 (3) of the statutes is amentted
to read: read:

138.056(3) (a) A variable rate loan involving a 428.101(3) Loans maden or after November 1,

mobile home transaction or using an approved index may 1981 ,by a creditor to a customer and which are secured
be prepaid at any time in whole or in part without penalty by a first lien real estate mortgage or equivalent security

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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interestif the amount financed is $25,000 or less and if
theloan is not subject to subch. Il

SecTioN 8. 428.102 (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

428.102 Definitions. (intro.) In this-chaptesub
chapter

SecTION 9. 428.102 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

428.1042) “Creditor” means a person who regularly
engagesn, arranges for or procures from 3rd persons,
loanswithin the scope of this-chaptsubchapter

SecTioN 10. 428.103 (1) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

428.103(1) (intro.) Thefollowing limitations shall
applyto all loans subject to this-chapgrbchapter

SecTioN 11. 428.106 of the statutes is amended to
read:

428.106 Remedies. (1) Violations of this-chapter
subchaptemay beenforced by a customer subject to this
sectionand ss. 425.308 to 42511

(2) With respect to a loan subject to this-chaptéy
chapter if the court as a mattasf law finds that any

aspecbf the transaction, any conduct directed against the

customerby the creditgror any result of the transaction
is unconscionable, the court shall, in addition to the reme
diesand penaltieset forth in this-chapteaubchapterand

a penalty not to exceed that specified in s. 428.103 (2),
refuseto enforce the unconscionable aspect of thetrans
actionor so limit the application of any unconscionable
aspecbr conduct to avoid any unconscionable result.

(3) Notwithstanding other provisions of thibapter
subchaptera customeshall not be entitled to recover the
specific penalties provided in ss. 428.103 (2) (a) and
428.104(2) (a) if the person violating this-chapser
chaptershows by greponderance of the evidence that
theviolation was not intentional and resulted from a bona
fide error notwithstanding the maintenance pwbce
duresreasonably adapted to avoid such error

(4) Any action brought by a customer to enforce
rightsunder sub. (1) shall be commeneéthin one year
after the date of the last violation of this-chapseib
chapter?2 years after consummation of the agreement or
oneyear after the last payment, whichever is latut
in no event shall an action be commenosate than 6
yearsafter the date of the last violation.

(5) The administrator specified § 426.103, solely
throughthe department of justice, may behalf of any
customeiinstitute an action to enforce this-chaygab
chapterand to recover the damages and penafties
vided for this chaptersubchapter In such action the
administratomay obtain an ordeestraining by tempo
rary or permanent injunctions any violation of this-chap
ter subchapterThis subsection shall not be construed to
incorporateor grant to the administrator with respect to
the enforcement of this-chaptsubchapterany of the
provisionsof ch. 426.
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SecTioN 12. Subchapter Il of chapter 428 [precedes
428.202]of the statutes is created to read:
CHAPTER 428
SUBCHAPTER Il
RESPONSIBLE HIGH COST
MORTGAGE LENDING

428.202 Definitions. In this subchapter:

(1) “Bridge loan” means loan with a maturity of less
than18 months which requires only payments of interest
until the time that the unpaid balance is due.

(Im) “Business day” has the meaning thagpeci
fied underl2 CFR 226.4a) (6) for purposes df2 CFR
226.31

(2) “Covered loan” means a consumer credit mort
gageloan transaction othénan an open-end credit plan
or reverse mortgage in which all of the following apply:

(a) The customer is a natural person.

(b) The debt is incurred by the customer primarily for
personalfamily, or household purposes.

(c) The loan is secured by a mortgage on, or an equiv
alent security interest in, residential real propemtyl the
residentiakeal property is or will be occupied by the-cus
tomeras the customés principal dwelling.

(d) The terms of the loan provide any of the folow
ing:

1. That the loan transaction, at the time thatidbe
is consummated, is considered a mortgage utel&rSC
1602(aa) and regulations adopted thereunidetuding
12 CFR 226.32

2. That total points anfites payable by the customer
ator before the loan closing exceed 6 percent of the total
loan amount. For purposes of this subdivisitiotal
pointsand fees” does not include reasonable fees paid to
affiliates or nonafiliates of the lender fobona fide ser
vices listed inl2 CFR 226.4c) (7).

(3) “Customer” means an individual ¥¢hom a cov
eredloan is ofered or made. “Customer” does not
includea suretyguarantagrcosigneror endorser

(4) “Department” means the department of financial
institutions.

(5) “Lender” means any person who originates a cov
eredloan and to whom the covered loan is initigdby
able,except that “lender” does not include an assignee of
acovered loan or any person who, for at least 12 consecu
tive months, has failed to originate any covered loans.

(5m) “Licensed lender” meana person licensed
unders. 138.09.

(6) “Loan originator” has the meaning given in s.
224.71(1r).

(6m) “Local governmental unit” has the meaning
givenin s. 16.97 (7).

(7) “Mortgage banker” has the meaning given in s.
224.71(3).

(8) “Mortgagebroker” has the meaning given in s.
224.71(4).


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/12%20CFR%20226.2
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/12%20CFR%20226.31
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/12%20CFR%20226.31
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%201602
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%201602
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/12%20CFR%20226.32
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/12%20CFR%20226.4
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(10) “Servicer” has the meaning given 2 USC (7) REFINANCING OF EXISTING COVERED LOAN. NO
2605(i) (2). lendermay make a covered loan thefinances an exist
428.203 Prohibitions on and requirements of ing covered loan that the lender madefie same cus

lendersand assignees. (1) BALLOON PAYMENTS. Except tomer,unless the refinancing takes placéeast one year
asotherwise provided in this subsection, no lenday after the date on which the loan being refinaneess
make a covered loan to a customer that requires, or thamadeor the refinancings in the interest of the customer
permitsthe lender toequire, a payment that is more than No assignee or servicer of a covered |loaay make a
twice as lage aghe average of all earlier scheduled-pay coveredoan that refinances the covered loan, unless the
ments. This subsection does not apply to a loan under refinancing takes place at least one year after the date on
which the payment schedule is adjusted to account for which the loan being refinanced was made or the refi
seasonabr irregular income of the customer ordo  nancingis in the interest of the customeNo lender
bridgeloan with a maturity of less than one year that the assigneef a covered loan, or servicer may engage in a

customeibtains for the purpose of facilitating thequ# patternor practice of arranging fdhe refinancing of
sition or construction of a dwelling as the custommer coveredoans byaffiliates or undiliated creditors, mod
principaldwelling. ifying coveredoans, or any other acts for the purpose of

(2) CaLL ProvisiON. No lender may make a covered evadingthis subsection. This subsection does not apply
loanto a customer that permits the lender or an assignedo bridge loans.
of the loan to demand payment of the outstanding balance  (8) PAYMENTS TO HOME IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTORS.
beforethe original maturity date, excefttat a covered  No lender under a covered loan made to a customer may
loanmay permit a lender or assignee to so demand as gay proceeds ofhe loan to a person who is under contract

resultof any of the following: to make improvements to an existing dwelling, unless the
(&) The customels failure to make payments paymentis made by an instrument that is payable to the
requiredunder the loan. customeror jointly to thecustomer and the person who

(b) A provision inthe loan agreement permitting the is under contract owith the consent of the customtire
lenderor assignee to make such a demand after the salgpaymentis made through a 3rd party in accordance with
of real property that is pledged as security for the loan. awritten agreement signed by the custgriiee lender

(c) Fraud or material misrepresentation by ¢he andthe person under contract.
tomerin connection with the loan. (89) SNGLE PREMIUM CREDIT INSURANCE PRODUCTS.

(d) Any act or omission by the customer that A lender may not finance, directly or indirec¢tligrough
adverselyaffects the lendés or assignes’security for acovered loan, or finance to the satnstomer within 30
the loan or any right of the lender or assignee in such daysof making a covered loan, any individual or group
security. creditlife, credit accident and health, credit disahildy

(3) Necartive amoRTIZATION. NoO lender may make a  credit unemployment insurance product on a prepaid
coveredoan to a customer with a payment schethse singlepremium basis sold in conjunction witltavered
causeghe principal balanct® increase, except that this loan. This prohibition does not include contracts issued
subsectiordoes not prohibit such a payment schedule asby a government agency or private mortgage insurance
aresult of a temporary forbearance or loan restructuring companyto insure théender against loss caused by a cus
consentedo by the customer tomer’sdefault and does napply to individual or group

(4) INcrReASEDINTERESTRATE. No lender may make  creditlife, credit accident and health, credit disahildy
acovered loan to a customer that imposes or permits thecredit unemployment insurance premium calculated and
lenderor an assignee of the lofmimpose an increase in  paidon a monthly or other periodic basis.
theinterest rate as a result of the custdmdefault. (8m) REFINANCING OF SUBSIDIZED LOW-RATE LOANS.

(5) Abvance PAYMENTS. No lender may make acov  (a) In this subsection, “subsidizéalv—rate loan” means
eredloan to a customer that includepayment schedule aloan that carries a current interest rate at least 2 percent
that consolidates more than 2 scheduled payments andagepoints below the then current yield on treassegu
paysthem in advance out of the proceeds of the loan. rities with acomparable maturityIf the loan$ current

(6) RerpavymeNT ABILITY. No lender may make cev  interestrate iseither a discounted introductory rate or a

eredloans to customers based on the custtsreilat rate that automatically steps up over time, the fully
eral without regard to the customerability to repay indexedrate or thedully stepped—-up rate, as applicable,
including the customeés current or expectemhcome, shall be usednstead of the current rate to determine

currentobligations, and employment. A lender is-pre whethera loan is a subsidized low-rate loan.

sumedto have violated this subsection if the lender (b) A lender may not knowingly replace or consoli
engagedn a pattern or practice of making covered loans datea zero—interest ratw other subsidized low-rate loan
without verifying and documenting the custonier madeby a governmental or nonprofit lender with a-cov
repaymengbility. eredloan within the first 10 years of the zero-interest rate


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/12%20USC%202605
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/12%20USC%202605
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or other subsidized low-rate loan unless the current following notice, inwriting and in a clear and conspicu

holderof the loan consents in writing to the refinancing.
(9) UNREGISTERED MORTGAGE BANKERS AND BRO-
KERS. No lender may knowingly contract with any person

ousformat:
DISCLOSURE O BORROWER
A. If you obtain this loan, the lender will have a mort

for the performance of duties in violation of s. 224.72 gageon your home. &u could lose your home aagy

(Im).

428.204 False statements. No lender licensed
lender, loan originator mortgage bankeior mortgage
brokermay knowingly make, propose, or solicit fraudu

moneythat you have put into it if you do not meet your

obligationsunder this loan. Mortgage loan rates and
closing costs and fees vary based on many factors,
including your particular credit and financiaircum

lent, false, or misleading statements on any documentstancesyour earnings historyour employment status,

relatingto a covered loan.

428.206 Recommending default. No lender
licensedlender loan originatar mortgage bankeror
mortgagebroker mayrecommend or encourage an indi
vidual to defaulton an existing loan or other obligation
beforeand in connection with the making of a covered

theloan—-to—value ratio of the requested loan, and the type
of property that will secure your loan. The loan rate and
feescould also vary based on which lender you select.
B. As a consumer you should shop around and
compareloan ratesand fees. ¥u should also consider
consultinga qualified independent credit counselor or

loanthat refinances all or any portion of that existing loan other experienced financial adviser regarding the rate,

or obligation.
428.207 Prepayment. (1) A customer may prepay

acovered loan at any time without penalty if the payment

fees,and provisions of this mortgage loan before you pro
ceed.
C. You are not required to complete this loan agree

is made in the context of a refinancing of the covered loanmentmerely because you have received tliselosures
andif the covered loan is held by the refinancing lender or have signed a loan application. If you proceed with

This subsection does not prohibit the servicer oba
eredloan from imposing a prepayment penaltyless the

this mortgage loan, you should also remember that you
may face serious financial risks if you use this loan to pay

serviceris also the lender and holds the loan at the time off creditcard debts or other debts in connection with this

of the refinancing.

(2) Any prepayment penalty under this section is sub
jectto all of the following limitations:

(a) A prepayment penalty is permitted only during
the 36 months immediatelfollowing the date of con
summatiorof a covered loan.

transactiorand then subsequenilycur significant new
debt. If you continu¢o accumulate debt after this loan
is made and then experienfirancial dificulties, you
couldlose your home and any equity that you have in it
if you do not meet your mortgage loan obligations.

D. Property taxes and homeowitsemsurance are

(b) A lender may not include a prepayment penalty your responsibility Some lenders may require you to

in a covered loan unless tlemder ofers the customer the

escrowmoney for these paymentddowever not all

optionof choosing a loan product without a prepayment lendersprovide escrow services for these paymeits.

penalty. The terms of the fdr shall be inwriting and int
tialed by the customerThe ofer shall be in a clear and
conspicuoudormat and include the following disclo
sure:
LOAN PRODUCT CHOICE DISCLOSURE

| was provided with an fdr to accept a product both
with and without a prepayment penalty provisiomave
choserto accept the product with a prepaymeenalty

(c) A prepayment penaltynay not exceed 60 days’

shouldask your lender about these services.

E. Your payments on existing debts contribute to
your credit ratings. ¥u should not accept any advice to
ignoreyour regular payments to your existing creditors.

428.209 Exclusive stateregulation authority. The
stateshall have solauthority except as provided under
federallaw, to regulate any matter governed by this-sub
chapteror by a rule promulgated under this subchapter
No local governmental unit may attempt to regulate,

interestat the contract rate on the amount prepaid on directly or indirectly any matter governed by this sub

fixed-ratecovered loans over $25,000 if the borrower

chapteror by a rule promulgateginder this subchapter

prepaysmore than 20 percent of the original loan amount includingenacting an ordinance or adopting a resolution

within 36 months immediately following the date of €on
summatiorof the covered loan.

or imposing reporting requirements.
428.2095 Property exempt from debt collection.

(d) A prepayment penalty may not be collected on Exceptto the extent that the lender resalid security

fixed—-ratecovered loans of $25,000 or less anfjustable
rate loans, or on those fixed-rate covered loansr
$25,000n0t specified in paKc).

428.208 Disclosureto customers. At least 3 busi
nessdays before making a covered loan to a custoaer

lendershall ensur¢hat the customer has been given the

interestpermitted under this subchapter or has a lien
underch. 779 in the propertyall of the following per
sonalproperty of the customer is exempt from lesye
cution, sale, and other similar process in satisfacti@n of
judgmentfor an obligation arising from a covered loan:
(1) Clothing of the customarr his or her dependents.
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(2) Dining table and chairs, refrigeratdreating
stove,cooking stove, radio, beds and bedding, canth
chairs,cooking utensils, and kitchenware.

(3) Household goods, as definedlid CFR 227.13
(d),12 CFR 535.1g), or16 CFR 444.1(i), consisting of
furniture,appliances, one television, linens, china, crock
ery, and personal &fcts including wedding rings, except
works of art, electronic entertainment equipment,
antiquesand jewelryto the extent that a nonpossessory
securityinterest in these househaldods is prohibited
underl2 CFR 227.13d), 12 CFR 535.3a) (4), or16
CFR444.2(a) (4).

428.210 Administration and penalties. (1) RuLEs.
Thedepartment may promulgate rules for the administra
tion of this subchapterThe ruleshall include guidelines
for determining a custom@erability to repay a covered
loanbased upon the custornedebt-to—income ratio.

(2) INVESTIGATIONS. (a) At any time that the depart
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(3) ENFORCEMENTAND PENALTIES. (&) The depait
mentmay serve a notice of a hearing that complies with
s.227.44 (1) and (2) on a person if the department reason
ably suspects that the person has violated this subchapter
The department may recei@mplaints alleging vioka
tionsof this subchapteA hearing conducted pursuant to
a notice under this paragraph shall be conducted in the
mannerspecified for a contested case, as definesl in
227.01(3), under ss. 227.44 to 227.50. Except as pro
videdin sub. (4), if the person fails to appear at the-hear
ing or if upon the record made at the hearing the depart
ment finds that a violation has been established, the
departmentnay issue and serve on the person an order
specifyingany of the following:

1. That the person must cease and desist from the
violation or practice and make restitution for any actual
damagesufered by a customer

2. That the person must forfeit not more ti$4,000

menthas reason to believe that a person has engaged iperviolation or if the person willfully or knowingly vie

or is about to engage in an act that violates this sub
chapterthe department may investigate. In performing

an investigation under this paragraph, the department

may administer oaths or fafmations, subpoena wit
nessescompeltheir attendance, adduce evidence, and
requirethe production of any matteincluding the exis
tence,description, nature, custgdyondition, andoca

tion of any books, documents, or other tangible things,
and the identity and location of persons having krowl
edgeof relevant facts, aany other matter reasonably-cal
culatedto lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.
The department mawnccess and examine such books,
documentsor othertangible things. In any civil action

broughton behalf of the department based on evidence

obtainedin such an investigatiorthe department may
recoverthe costs of performing thHavestigation if the
departmenprevails in the action.

(b) If 5 or more persons file a verified complaiith
the department alleging that a person has violaiésl
subchaptetthe department shall immediatglgmmence
aninvestigation pursuant to pda).

(c) If therecords of a person who is subject to an
investigationpursuant to pai(a) are located outside of
this state, the person at the persooption shall either
makethem available to the departmexita convenient

latedthis subchaptenot less than $1,00tbr more than
$10,000per violation.

3. That the person must pay to the department the
costsof its investigation.

4. That dlicense, registration, or certification issued
by the department to the person is suspended or revoked
or will not be renewed.

5. That any individuaWwho is responsible for the
violation must be removed from working any capacity
relatedto the violation or related to activities regulalsd
the department.

6. Any additional conditions that the department-con
sidersreasonable.

(b) An orderunder par(a) is efective upon service
on the person and may be appealed under s. 220.035.

(c) The department of justice, at the request of the
departmenbf financial institutions, may bring an action
to enforce an order issued under. (§aj.

(4) S\FEHARBOR. Itis a defense to any alleged viola
tion of this subchapter if the person alleged to have-com
mittedthe violation establishes all of the following:

(a) That the person acted in good faith while commit
ting the violation.

(b) That, no later than 60 days after the discovery of
the violation and before any investigation or other

locationwithin this state or pay the reasonable and reces enforcemenaction by the departmeuander this section,
saryexpenses for the department to examine them at thehe person notified the fdcted customer of the violation

placewhere they are located.he department may desig
naterepresentatives, including comparablécidls of
the state in which the records are locatednspect them
onthe departmerg’behalf.

(d) At the request of the department of financial insti
tutionsand upon reasonable notice to afeafed per
sonsthe department géistice may apply to any court of
recordfor an order compelling compliance if a person

and either made appropriate adjustments to the loan to
bring the loan into compliance with this subchapter or
changedhe terms of the loan inrmanner beneficial to
the customer so that the loan is no longer a covered loan.
428.211 Parity for federally insured depository
institutions. This subchapter does not apply to any state
chartered bank, trust compasgvings and loaassocia
tion, savings bank, or credit union, or to any subsidiary

fails to obey a subpoena or to give testimony pursuant toof a state chartered bank, trust compaayings and loan

par.(a).

associationsavings bank, or credit uniotg the extent


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/12%20CFR%20227.13
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thatfederal law preempts or prohibitse application of  tions are received by &nder as defined in section
the provisions of this subchapter to a federally chartered 428.202(5) of the statutes, as created by this act, on the
bank,trust companysavings and loan association,sav effective date of this subsection.
ingsbank, or credit union of the same type. SecTioN 14. Effective date.
SecTion 13. Initial applicability. (1) This act takes &dct on the first day of the 10th
(1) This act first applies to loans for which applica monthbeginning after publication.




